- The impact of the Low and High EV cost-scenarios is less extreme for second owners. This

is because in the Low EV cost-scenario, EVs have a low depreciation rate, which benefits

the first owner but increases the purchase cost for the second owner. Vice versa, in the High

EV cost-scenario, first owners face a high depreciation rate, while second owners can benefit

from a lower purchase price.

Next to the scenario analysis, we run several sensitivity tests to investigate the impact of some key

assumptions in the TCO model. We find that the purchase price and the resale value (depending on

the depreciation scheme) are key determinants of the TCO. The depreciation scheme has an

important effect on the purchase price of used cars. If EVs depreciate at a slower pace than what is

expected in the baseline scenario, used EVs will remain more expensive than used ICEVs at least

until 2034. If EVs devalue more quickly than in the baseline, price differences between medium-sized

used EVs and used ICEVs may become negligible by 2025 already. For small cars, the price gap

persists much longer.

  Table 0-1 TCO results small cars (Segment B) in euro per km

  First owner Second owner

  ICEV EV Cost gap ICEV EV Cost gap

Germany

Base case € 0.41 € 0.28 -32% € 0.30 € 0.24 -19%

Low EV cost  € 0.13 -68%  € 0.25 -15%

High EV cost   € 0.61 +49%   € 0.32 +9%

Italy

Base case € 0.37 € 0.36 -2% € 0.30 € 0.31 +3%

Low EV cost  € 0.22 -42%  € 0.32 +8%

High EV cost   € 0.66 +79%   € 0.36 +18%

Source: own calculations

Table 0-2 TCO results medium-sized cars (Segment C) in euro per km

  First owner Second owner

  ICEV EV Cost gap ICEV EV Cost gap

Germany

Base case € 0.51 € 0.34 -33% € 0.35 € 0.27 -23%

Low EV cost  € 0.15 -70%  € 0.29 -19%

High EV cost   € 0.71 +41%   € 0.35 +0%

Italy

Base case € 0.44 € 0.40 -8% € 0.34 € 0.35 +2%

Low EV cost  € 0.24 -46%  € 0.36 +7%

High EV cost   € 0.73 +66%   € 0.38 +11%

Denmark

Base case € 0.53 € 0.46 -12% € 0.36 € 0.33 -8%

Low EV cost  € 0.32 -39%  € 0.34 -5%

High EV cost   € 0.83 +59%   € 0.35 -2%

Source: own calculations

Final report - Implications of EU policies for the affordability of car use in the future 7

Table 0-3 TCO results SUV (Segment L) in euro per km

  First owner Second owner

  ICEV EV Cost gap ICEV EV Cost gap

Denmark

Base case € 0.70 € 0.61 -13% € 0.47 € 0.41 -13%

Low EV cost  € 0.39 -45%  € 0.44 -8%

High EV cost   € 1.16 +65%   € 0.43 -8%

Source: own calculations

We also investigate the impact of the currently high energy prices on the affordability of passenger

cars. The energy crisis affects petrol and electricity prices in a somewhat similar way. Therefore, the

energy crisis has no significant impact on the cost gap between EVs and ICEVs. The costs for all

vehicle types increase, affecting the overall affordability of passenger cars in Europe. We find that

the currently high energy prices increase the TCO of passenger cars up to nearly 10%.

Strategies to help car users make the transition

We investigate financial and non-financial measures that authorities can take to support consumers

[…]

corresponding ICEV. The same conclusion holds when we allow purchase prices of EV to be 20%

higher than their current price or when we assume a 20% drop in the purchase price of ICEVs.

If drivers are constraint exclusively to public charging, the running costs of an electric vehicle

increase, but remain well below those of an ICEV. Different driver profiles have a significant impact

on the TCO of ICEV, but they impact the costs of EVs to a lesser extent.

The current high energy prices have a significant impact on the TCO of both EV and ICEV vehicles.

The price gap between the vehicle types remains consistent. However, it is important to emphasize

that higher energy prices impact the overall affordability of passenger cars. For small sized EVs, the

TCO increased from € 0.28 to € 0.30 per km, a price increase of 8.5%. A similar price increase is

observed for medium-sized cars.

The impact of the discount rate on the TCO is minimal.

Final report - Implications of EU policies for the affordability of car use in the future 47

Table 3-8 Sensitivity analysis results – Germany

 SEGMENT B SEGMENT C

  ICEV EV % ICEV EV %

  €/km €/km difference €/km €/km difference

Baseline € 0.41 € 0.28 -32% € 0.51 € 0.34 -33%

Resale value EV +20%   € 0.23 -43%  € 0.28 -44%

Resale value EV -20%   € 0.32 -21%   € 0.40 -22%

Purchase price EV +20%   € 0.33 -21%  € 0.40 -21%

Purchase price EV -20%   € 0.23 -44%  € 0.28 -45%

Purchase price ICEV +20% € 0.45  -38% € 0.56  -40%

Purchase price ICEV -20% € 0.37  -25% € 0.45  -25%

Public charging   € 0.30 -27%   € 0.36 -29%

High energy prices € 0.44 € 0.30 -31% € 0.54 € 0.36 -33%

High mileage (30 000km/year) € 0.34 € 0.26 -23% € 0.42 € 0.31 -26%

High mileage (20 000km/year) € 0.38 € 0.25 -34% € 0.47 € 0.31 -34%

Low mileage (10 000km/year) € 0.55 € 0.37 -33% € 0.68 € 0.46 -33%

Low mileage (5 000km/year) € 0.96 € 0.63 -34% € 1.20 € 0.81 -33%

Long holding (10 years) € 0.35 € 0.27 -22% € 0.42 € 0.32 -25%

Discount rate (3%) € 0.41 € 0.29 -30% € 0.52 € 0.35 -31%
Baseline assumptions: annual mileage of 15 000 km/year, 5 year holding period, discount rate 1.5%.

Source: Own calculations

Next to the sensitivity analysis, we calculate the TCO for a “low EV cost” and a “high EV cost”

scenario to estimate the expected range for the TCO and the relative cost gap with ICEV passenger

cars. The results of this scenario analysis are shown in Table 3-9.

Assuming optimal conditions for electric vehicles (i.e.,, a lower purchase cost and low depreciation

rate, the persistence of financial incentives, Wallbox charging with PV and energy prices at the 2021

[…]

their TCO is significantly higher.

If drivers need to rely on public charging, the TCO for an electric car increase from € 0.36/km to

€0.42/km (segment B) or from € 0.40/km to € 0.47/km (segment C), making them more expensive

than ICEVs.

A different driving profile affects the costs of ICEVs and EVs in a somewhat similar way. Intuitively,

high mileage drivers face lower per km costs and vice versa. The longer the car is in use, the lower

are the per km costs. For low mileage drivers, an electric vehicle is considerably more expensive than

for high mileage drivers.

Assuming a higher discount rate increased the costs per km for passenger cars, the upfront costs

become relatively more important. This is especially relevant for electric vehicles that come at a

relatively high purchase price. At a real discount rate of 3% ICEV and EV in segment B are at par.

Electric vehicles in the C segment remain somewhat cheaper than their ICEV equivalent.

Final report - Implications of EU policies for the affordability of car use in the future 51

Table 3-11 Sensitivity analysis results – Italy

 SEGMENT B SEGMENT C

  ICEV EV % ICEV EV %

  €/km €/km Difference €/km €/km difference

Baseline € 0.37 € 0.36 -2% € 0.44 € 0.40 -8%

Resale value EV +20%   € 0.32 -15%  € 0.35 -20%

Resale value EV -20%   € 0.41 +9%   € 0.46 +3%

Purchase price EV +20%   € 0.41 +10%  € 0.46 +4%

Purchase price EV -20%   € 0.31 -16%  € 0.35 -21%

Purchase price ICEV +20% € 0.40  -9% € 0.48  -16%

Purchase price ICEV -20% € 0.34   6% € 0.40   1%

Public charging   € 0.42 +13%   € 0.47 +5%

High energy prices € 0.38 € 0.38 0% € 0.45 € 0.42 -6%

High mileage (30 000km/year) € 0.32 € 0.30 -6% € 0.37 € 0.34 -10%

High mileage (20 000km/year) € 0.35 € 0.34 -3% € 0.41 € 0.38 -8%

Low mileage (10 000km/year) € 0.47 € 0.49 +3% € 0.57 € 0.55 -3%

Low mileage (5 000km/year) € 0.78 € 0.87 +12% € 0.99 € 1.00 +2%

Long holding (10 years) € 0.33 € 0.32 -2% € 0.38 € 0.35 -7%

Discount rate (3%) € 0.37 € 0.37 0% € 0.45 € 0.42 -6%
Baseline assumptions: annual mileage of 15,000 km/year, 5 year holding period, discount rate 1.5%.

Source: Own calculations

The TCO in a Low EV cost and High EV cost scenario compared to the base case are shown in

Table 3-12. For the first owner, the Low EV cost scenario leads to significantly lower TCO for

segment B and segment C electric passenger cars. The cost gap with comparable ICEV cars is equal

to 42% and 46%. Similarly, in High EV cost scenario, EVs become much more expensive than in

the base case. The costs of an EV compared to an ICEV are 79% and 66% higher for small and

medium-sized cars. Compared to the base case, the costs of an electric passenger car nearly double

in a high-cost scenario.

Table 3-12 Scenario analysis - Italy

  Segment B Segment C

First owner (holding period 5 years)

ICEV € 27 934 € 0.37   € 33 111 € 0.44

EV Low cost € 16 281 € 0.22 -42% € 17 864 € 0.24 -46%

EV Base case € 27 080 € 0.36 -3% € 30 343 € 0.40 -8%

EV High cost € 49 871 € 0.66 +79% € 55 074 € 0.73 +66%

Second owner (holding period 10 years)

ICEV € 45 248 € 0.30   € 50 790 € 0.34

EV Low cost € 48 669 € 0.32 +8% € 54 509 € 0.36 +7%

EV Base case € 46 625 € 0.31 +3% € 51 872 € 0.35 +2%

EV High cost € 53 274 € 0.36 +18% € 56 619 € 0.38 +11%

Source: own calculations

The conditions for a used EV car owner are not favourable in Italy. This is partly because the financial

incentives for BEVs are exclusively for new cars. In addition, owners of used BEVs face higher

Final report - Implications of EU policies for the affordability of car use in the future 52

running costs due to a higher reliance on public charging. This has two consequences. First, the cost

difference between new and used BEVs in Italy is relatively low. Second, used ICEVs are cheaper

than used BEVs.

Used electric cars in Italy are more expensive than used ICEVs in all scenarios. Because the Low EV

[…]

Final report - Implications of EU policies for the affordability of car use in the future 54

Figure 3-10 TCO passenger car segment L – Denmark

Source: own calculations

3.4.3.2 TCO Denmark – sensitivity analysis

The results from the different sensitivity analysis in Table 3-14 show that the TCO (in DKK/km)

for electric vehicles are lower than those for comparable ICEVs in all scenarios considered. The

difference in costs between the two fuel types is always significant except for people who must rely

on public chargers. As also confirmed by other studies (for example Uswitch (2020)), public charging

in Denmark is very expensive compared to home charging. If consumers do not have the possibility

to charge their electric vehicle at home, TCO increase from DKK 3.44/km to DKK 3.66/km for a

segment C vehicle, representing a cost increase of 6%. For SUVs, the TCO under a fully public

charging scenario increase from DKK 4.54/km to DKK 4.78/km (+5%).

Final report - Implications of EU policies for the affordability of car use in the future 55

Table 3-14 Sensitivity analysis results – Denmark

 SEGMENT C SEGMENT L

  ICEV EV % ICEV EV %

  DKK/km DKK/km difference DKK/km DKK/km difference

Baseline DKK 3.91 DKK 3.44 -12% DKK 5.24 DKK 4.54 -13%

Resale value EV +20%   DKK 3.12 -20%  DKK 4.02 -23%

Resale value EV -20%   DKK 3.77 -4%   DKK 5.06 -3%

Purchase price EV +20%   DKK 3.78 -3%  DKK 5.12 -2%

Purchase price EV -20%   DKK 3.10 -21%  DKK 3.99 -24%

Purchase price ICEV +20% DKK 4.33  -21% DKK 5.85  -22%

Purchase price ICEV -20% DKK 3.48   -1% DKK 4.63   -2%

Public charging   DKK 3.66 -6%   DKK 4.78 -9%

High energy prices DKK 4.10 DKK 3.69 -10% DKK 5.49 DKK 4.80 -13%

High mileage (30 000km/year) DKK 3.16 DKK 2.61 -17% DKK 4.19 DKK 3.45 -18%

High mileage (20 000km/year) DKK 3.58 DKK 3.05 -15% DKK 4.79 DKK 4.05 -16%

Low mileage (10 000km/year) DKK 5.34 DKK 4.79 -10% DKK 7.22 DKK 6.42 -11%

Low mileage (5 000km/year) DKK 9.62 DKK 8.85 -8% DKK 13.16 DKK 12.08 -8%

Long holding (10 years) DKK 3.26 DKK 2.77 -15% DKK 4.34 DKK 3.64 -16%

Discount rate (3%) DKK 3.99 DKK 3.50 -12% DKK 5.36 DKK 4.67 -13%
Baseline assumptions: annual mileage of 15,000 km/year, 5 year holding period, discount rate 1.5%.

Source: Own calculations

The results of the Low EV cost and High EV cost scenario provide a cost corridor for EVs relative

to ICEVs (Table 3-15). The scenarios have a different impact on the first and second owner. For the

first owner, a Low EV cost-scenario implies that EVs are significantly cheaper than comparable

ICEVs, with a TCO up to 45% lower. However, in the High EV cost-scenario, the costs of EVs

exceed that of ICEVs with 65%. The scenarios only have a moderate impact on the second owners.